Due to the acquisition of American companies and Refel S.p.A., the calculations made on the temporary amounts became final

on 31 December 2022 and the adjustments were made as of the date of purchase. Accordingly, the footnotes on the consolidated

profit or loss statement, other comprehensive income statement, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement for the

period between January 1 and March 31, 2022, which are presented comparatively with the consolidated financial statements for

the period 1 January-31 March 2023, have been restated.

TÜRKİYE ŞİŞE VE CAM FABRİKALARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 MARCH 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

20

2. Basis of Presentation of Financial Statements (continued)

2.1 Basis of presentation (continued)

Comparatives and Restatement of Prior Periods Financial Statements(continued)

Group’ s restated balance sheet as of 31 March 2022 is stated below:

Balance Sheet

  Previously

  Reported   Restated

   Sisecam

  31 March Chemicals Pacific Refel 31 March

ASSETS 2022 Resources Soda LLC (*) S.p.A 2022

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 14,227,056 - - - 14,227,056

Financial investments 2,694,166 - - - 2,694,166

Trade receivables 12,067,112 - - - 12,067,112

− Due from related parties 30,974 - - - 30,974

− Other trade receivables 12,036,138 - - - 12,036,138

Other receivables 480,333 - - - 480,333

Contract assets 149,343 - - - 149,343

Derivative financial assets 1,087,780 - - - 1,087,780

Inventories 10,180,755 29,069 - - 10,209,824

Prepayments 1,196,221 (5,229) - - 1,190,992

Current tax assets 45,263 - - - 45,263

Other current assets 794,275 - - - 794,275

Total current assets 42,922,304 23,840 - - 42,946,144

Non-current assets

Financial investments 1,179,385 - - - 1,179,385

Trade receivables 38 - - - 38

Other receivables 156,754 - - - 156,754

Derivative financial assets 646,543 - - - 646,543

Investments accounted for using the equity method 1,796,042 - - - 1,796,042

Investment properties 1,468,823 - - - 1,468,823

Property, plant, and equipment 32,327,308 2,590,780 - 107,873 35,025,961

Right of use assets 525,380 15,929 - - 541,309

Intangible assets 16,235,289 699,543 397,419 43,603 17,375,854

− Goodwill 4,488,794 (815,272) (2,875,360)   (111,264) 686,898

− Other intangible assets 11,746,495 1,514,815   3,272,779 154,867 16,688,956

Prepayments 735,876 (18,343) - - 717,533

Deferred tax assets 1,542,390 - - - 1,542,390

Other non-current assets 3,306 - - - 3,306

Total non-current assets 56,617,134 3,287,909 397,419 151,476 60,453,938

TOTAL ASSETS 99,539,438 3,311,749 397,419 151,476 103,400,082

(*) Atlantic Soda LLC and Pacific Soda LLC; The reorganization effect of the two joint activity is shown collectively under Pacific

Soda LLC, as they were merged under Pacific Soda LLC.

TÜRKİYE ŞİŞE VE CAM FABRİKALARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 MARCH 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

21

2. Basis of Presentation of Financial Statements (continued)

2.1 Basis of presentation (continued)

Comparatives and Restatement of Prior Periods Financial Statements(continued)

  Previously

  Reported   Restated

   Sisecam

  31 March Chemicals Pacific Refel 31 March

LIABILITIES 2022 Resources Soda LLC (*) S.p.A 2022

Current Liabilities

Short term borrowings 5,521,762  - - - 5,521,762

Short term portion of long-term borrowings 6,581,379 - - - 6,581,379

Trade payables 6,070,587 - - - 6,070,587

− Due to related parties 164,993 - - - 164,993

− Due to third parties 5,905,594 - - - 5,905,594

Liabilities for employee benefits 325,761 - - - 325,761

Other payables 1,828,266 - - - 1,828,266

− Due to related parties 1,299,257 - - - 1,299,257

− Due to third parties 529,009 - - - 529,009

Contract liabilities 101,788 - - - 101,788

Derivative instruments 25,049 - - - 25,049

Deferred income 774,340 - - - 774,340

Current income tax liabilities 430,166 - - - 430,166

Short term provisions 801,699 - - - 801,699

Other current liabilities 1,117,298 -  - 1,117,298

Total current liabilities 23,578,095 - - - 23,578,095

Non-current liabilities

Long term borrowings 18,830,369 - - - 18,830,369

Other payables 3,326 - - - 3,326

Derivative instruments 11,798 - - - 11,798

Deferred income 256,786 - - 40,771 297,557

Long term provisions 2,321,236 - - - 2,321,236

Deferred tax liabilities 405,252 - - 54,190 459,442

Other non-current liabilities 65,920 - - - 65,920

Total non-current liabilities 21,894,687 - - 94,961 21,989,648

Total liabilities 45,472,782 - - 94,961 45,567,743

(*) Atlantic Soda LLC and Pacific Soda LLC; The reorganization effect of the two joint activity is shown collectively under Pacific

Soda LLC, as they were merged under Pacific Soda LLC.

TÜRKİYE ŞİŞE VE CAM FABRİKALARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 MARCH 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

22

2. Basis of Presentation of Financial Statements (continued)

2.1 Basis of presentation (continued)

Comparatives and Restatement of Prior Periods Financial Statements(continued)

  Previously

  Reported   Restated

   Sisecam

  31 March  Chemicals Pacific Refel 31 March

  2022 Resources Soda LLC (*) S.p.A 2022

EQUITY

Equity holders of the parent 43,021,434 182,019 397,419 56,515 43,657,387

Paid capital 3,063,214 - - - 3,063,214

Adjustment to share capital differences 320,075 - - - 320,075

Treasury shares (43,201) - - - (43,201)

Share premiums (discount) 167,048 - - - 167,048

Accumulated other comprehensive income/expense

   not to be reclassified to profit or loss 6,222,025 - - - 6,222,025

− Gains/(losses) on revaluation and remeasurement 6,222,025 - - - 6,222,025

− Revaluation gain/(loss) on tangible assets 6,321,516 - - - 6,321,516

- Gain/(loss) arising from defined benefit plans (99,491) - - - (99,491)

Accumulated other comprehensive income/expense

   to be reclassified to profit or loss 10,366,287 227,868 381,886 2,158 10,978,199

− Currency translation differences 10,326,204 227,868 381,886 2,158 10,938,116

− Hedge reserves 40,083 - - - 40,083

Restricted reserves 1,517,852 - - - 1,517,852

Retained earnings 17,832,166 - 29,838 - 17,862,004

Net profit or loss for the period 3,575,968 (45,849) (14,305) 54,357 3,570,171

Non-controlling interests 11,045,222 3,129,730 - - 14,174,952

Total equity 54,066,656 3,311,749 397,419 56,515 57,832,339

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 99,539,438 3,311,749 397,419 151,476 103,400,082

(*) Atlantic Soda LLC and Pacific Soda LLC; The reorganization effect of the two joint activity is shown collectively under Pacific

Soda LLC, as they were merged under Pacific Soda LLC..

TÜRKİYE ŞİŞE VE CAM FABRİKALARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 MARCH 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

23

2. Basis of Presentation of Financial Statements (continued)

2.1 Basis of presentation (continued)

Comparatives and Restatement of Prior Periods Financial Statements(continued)

Group’ s restated Profit/Loss for the period 1 January and 31 March 2022 is stated below:

  Previously

  Reported   Restated

   Sisecam

  31 March  Chemicals Pacific Refel 31 March

  2022 Resources Soda LLC (*) S.p.A 2022

Revenues 16,974,389  - - - 16,974,389

Cost of Sales (10,121,545)  (200,753) - (3,703) (10,326,001)

Gross profit/ (loss) from trading activity 6,852,844  (200,753) - (3,703) 6,648,388

General administrative expenses (861,466)  (889) (4,087) - (866,442)

Marketing expenses (2,352,577)  - - - (2,352,577)

Research and development expenses (49,492)  - (10,218) - (59,710)

Other operating income 1,404,028  - - - 1,404,028

Other operating expenses (1,098,855)  - - - (1,098,855)

Share of profit (loss) from investments accounted

 for using equity method 90,892  - - - 90,892

Operating profit/ (loss) 3,985,374  (201,642) (14,305) (3,703) 3,765,724

Income from investing activities 550,336  - - 58,060  608,396

Expense from investing activities (194,878)  (2,136) - -  (197,014)

Impairment gain and reversal of impairment

 loss determined (20,410) - - - (20,410)

Profit (Loss) before financing income (expense) 4,320,422  (203,778) (14,305) 54,357  4,156,696

Financial income 2,705,927  - - - 2,705,927

Financial expenses (3,223,669)  1,767  - - (3,221,902)

Profit (Loss) from continuing operations, before tax 3,802,680  (202,011) (14,305) 54,357  3,640,721

Tax (expense) income, continuing operations 62,173  - - - 62,173

− Current period tax (expense) / income (563,246)  - - - (563,246)

− Deferred tax (expense) income  625,419  - - - 625,419

Profit (Loss) 3,864,853  (202,011) (14,305) 54,357  3,702,894

Attributable to:

− Non-controlling interest 288,885  (156,162) - - 132,723

− Equity holders of the parent 3,575,968  (45,849) (14,305) 54,357  3,570,171

Earnings per share 1.2029  (0.0154)  (0.0048)  0.0183  1.2010

(*) Atlantic Soda LLC and Pacific Soda LLC; The reorganization effect of the two joint activity is shown collectively under Pacific

Soda LLC, as they were merged under Pacific Soda LLC..

TÜRKİYE ŞİŞE VE CAM FABRİKALARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 MARCH 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

24

2. Basis of Presentation of Financial Statements (continued)

2.1 Basis of presentation (continued)

Comparatives and Restatement of Prior Periods Financial Statements(continued)

Group’ s restated other comprehensive income for the period 1 January and 31 March 2022 is stated below:

  Previously

  Reported   Restated

   Sisecam

  31 March  Chemicals Pacific Refel 31 March

  2022 Resources Soda LLC (*) S.p.A 2022

Profit / (loss) for the Period 3,864,853  (202,011) (14,305) 54,357  3,702,894

Other Comprehensive Income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 86,624  - - - 86,624

Gains (Losses) on revaluation of property,

   plant, and equipment 88,210  - - -  88,210

Gain / (loss) arising from defined benefit plans 9,319  - - - 9,319

Share of other comprehensive income of investments

 accounted for using equity method that will not be

 reclassified to profit or loss (906) - - - (906)

Taxes on items that will not be reclassified

 to profit or loss (9,999)  - - - (9,999)

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 2,667,252  323,244  36,721  2,158  3,029,375

Currency translation differences 2,441,551  323,244  36,721  2,158  2,803,674

Other comprehensive income (loss) related with financial assets

 measured at fair value through other

 comprehensive income 282,952  - - - 282,952

Taxes on items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (57,251) - - - (57,251)

Other comprehensive income/ (loss) 2,753,876  323,244  36,721 2,158  3,115,999

Total Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) 6,618,729  121,233  22,416 56,515  6,818,893

Attributable to:

− Non-controlling interest 1,467,708  (66,570) - - 1,401,138

− Equity holders of parent 5,151,021  187,803  22,416   56,515  5,417,755

Earnings per share 1.7328  0.0632  0.0075  0.0190  1.8225

(*) Atlantic Soda LLC and Pacific Soda LLC; The reorganization effect of the two joint activity is shown collectively under Pacific

Soda LLC, as they were merged under Pacific Soda LLC.

TÜRKİYE ŞİŞE VE CAM FABRİKALARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 MARCH 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

25

2. Basis of Presentation of Financial Statements (continued)

2.1 Basis of presentation (continued)

Comparatives and Restatement of Prior Periods Financial Statements(continued)